

December 29, 2008

Mr. Arnold Rogers, Plant Superintendent City of Harrison Wastewater Treatment Facility P.O. Box 1715 Harrison, AR 72602

RE: AFIN: 05-00054; NPDES Permit No. AR0034321

Dear Mr. Rogers:

On December 22, 2008, I performed a routine compliance inspection of the waste water treatment facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. This inspection did not reveal any violations.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at (870) 446-6170 or by e-mail at Kirkpatrick@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

an Hepihit

Bruce Kirkpatrick District 2 Field Inspector Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch Water Division Permits Branch AFIN: 05-00054

| ≎EPA | | | | | | | | | | Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003 | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|-------------------------------------|------------------|--------|--|------------------------|------------|-------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|--|------------|-------|-----|----------------------|--|---------|---------|-----|----|--|
| | UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Washington, D.C. 20460 NPDES Compliance Inspection Report | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Section A: National Data System Coding Transaction Code NPDES Yr/Mo/Day Inspector Fac. Type | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Transaction Code NPDES Yr/Mo/Day Insp 1 N 2 5 3 A R 0 0 3 4 3 2 1 11 12 0 8 1 2 2 2 17 18 Remarks | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | C C | 1 | Inspector Inspector | 1 | Fac. Ty | ype | | |
| | A F I N 0 5 - 0 0 5 4 I <thi< th=""> <thi< th=""> <thi< th=""> <thi< th=""></thi<></thi<></thi<></thi<> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Inspection Work Days | I | Facility Evaluat | ion R | ating | | | BI | | QA | | | | | F | Reserved | | | | | |
| | 67 69 | | 70 5 | | | | 71 | Ν | 72 | N 73 | | | 74 | 75 | | | | | | 80 | |
| | | | | | | Sect | tion | B: Fa | cility | Data | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Name and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also include POTW name and NPDES permit number) Entry Time/Date City of Harrison Wastewater Treatment Plant 0805 / December 22, 2008 | | | | | | | | | | | Permit Effective Date October 1, 2007 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 3 Silver Valley Road rison, Arkansas Sect | tion 2 | , T18N, R20W | in Bo | oone C | ount | t y | | | Exit Time/I 1510 / Dec | | r 22, 2 | 2008 | | | Permit Expiration Date September 30, 2012 | | | | | |
| Mr. | ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Ti Mike Crow / Plant Foreman / Pho Bob Essex / Lab Supervisor / Pho | ne 87 | 70-741-2528 | Num | nber(s) | | | | | | | | | | Oth | er Faci | lity Da | ta | | | |
| Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Mr. Arnold Rogers / Wastewater Superintendent / Phone: 870-741-5527 City of Harrison P.O. Box 1715 Harrison, AR 72602 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | (S = Satist | | | | | | | uring Inspec isfactory, N = | | Evalu | ated) | | | | | | | | |
| s | Permit | S | Flow Measu | | • | | 5 | S | Operations & Maintenance S | | | | | s | Samp | ling | | | | | |
| S | Records/Reports | S | Self-Monitor | ring P | Progra | m | | S | Slu | ludge Handling/Disposal | | | | N | Pollution Prevention | | | | | | |
| S | Facility Site Review | Ν | Compliance | Schee | dules | dules N Pretreatment N | | | | | N | Multimedia | | | | | | | | | |
| S | Effluent/Receiving Waters | S | Laboratory | | | | | S | S Storm Water | | | | | | Other: | | | | | | |
| | Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary) During the course of the inspection, Discharge Monitoring Reports for January through October 2008 were reviewed. No permit effluent violations were reported during this period. A review of the facility's sludge management records including the 2007 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Annual Report was performed. A total of 634.21 metric tons of sewage sludge was land applied in 2007. Annual and cumulative pollutant loadings were all well below the permitted values. The facility has not had a biomonitoring test failure in the past five years. Overall, the facility was found to be in good working condition at the time of inspection. No violations were documented during this inspection. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ne(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s |) Brue | ce Kirkpatrick | | Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax AR Dept. of Environmental Quality-Jasper PHONE# (870) 446-6170 / FAX# (870) 446-2181 | | | | | | Date December 29, 2008 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Sig | | Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers | | | | | | Date | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

I

Permit #: AR0034321

| SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION | |
|---|-----------------------|
| PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS | 🗹 S 🗆 M 🗇 U 🗆 NA 🗆 NE |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE: | |
| 2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES: | |
| 3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT: | |
| 4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED: | |
| | |
| SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION | |
| RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT | |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS: | |
| 2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE: | 🗹 s 🗆 m 🗇 u 🗆 na 🗠 ne |
| a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING: | |
| b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING: | |
| c. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING: | |
| d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES: | |
| e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS: | |
| f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES: | |
| g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES: | |
| h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES: | |
| 3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE: | Øs 🗆m 🗇u 🖾na 🖾ne |
| 4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR: | Øs 🗆m 🗇u 🖾na 🖾ne |
| 5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA: | |
| | |
| SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE | |
| TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED | I IS IM IU INA INE |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED: | |
| 2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED: | |
| 3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED: | |
| 4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE: | |
| 5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: | |
| 6. ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: | |
| 7. SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: | |
| 8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: | |
| 9. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED: | |
| 10. PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED: | |
| 11. HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR: | |
| 12. IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED: | |
| 13. HAS CORRECTIVE ACTION BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT ADDITIONAL BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS: | |
| 14. HAVE ANY HYDRAULIC OVERLOADS OCCURRED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT: | |
| 15. IF SO, DID PERMIT VIOLATIONS OCCUR AS A RESULT: | DY DN ØNA DNE |

Permit #: AR0034321

| SECTION D: SAMPLING | | | | | | | | | |
|---|------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| PERMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | | | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | • | | | | | | | | |
| 1. SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | | | | | | | | | |
| 2. LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES: | | | | | | | | | |
| 3. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN REQUIRED BY PERMIT: | | | | | | | | | |
| 4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | | | | | | | | | |
| 6. SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗇 ne | | | | | | | | |
| a. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING: | Øy 🛛 n 🖓 na 🖓 ne | | | | | | | | |
| b. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗇 ne | | | | | | | | |
| c. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFORM TO 40 CFR 136: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne | | | | | | | | |
| 7. IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN REQUIRED ARE RESULTS REPORTED ON THE DMR: | DY DN ØNA DNE | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION E: FLOW MEASUREMENT | | | | | | | | | |
| PERMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | | | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED: TYPE OF DEVICE: 18" PARSHAI | <u>L FLUME</u> DY DN DNA DNE | | | | | | | | |
| 2. FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne | | | | | | | | |
| 3. SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORDERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne | | | | | | | | |
| 4. CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE: | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDURES: | | | | | | | | | |
| 6. CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE: | | | | | | | | | |
| 7. FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACROSS THE CHANNEL AND FREE OF TURBULENCE: | | | | | | | | | |
| 8. FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO HANDLE EXPECTED RANGE OF FLOW RATES: | | | | | | | | | |
| 9. HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION: | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION F: LABORATORY | | | | | | | | | |
| PERMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDURES MEET PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | ØS □M □U □NA □NE | | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (40 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 503.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) : | | | | | | | | | |
| 2. IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE USED, PROPER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED: | | | | | | | | | |
| 3. SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT: | | | | | | | | | |
| 4. QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME: | | | | | | | | | |
| 6. SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED >10% OF THE TIME: | | | | | | | | | |
| 7. COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED: | | | | | | | | | |
| a. LAB NAME: <u>ETC</u> | | | | | | | | | |
| b. LAB ADDRESS: 2924 Walnut Grove Road, Memphis, TN 38111 | | | | | | | | | |
| c. PARAMETERS PERFORMED: biomonitoring | | | | | | | | | |
| 8. BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | | | | | | | | | |
| a. PROPER ORGANISMS USED: | | | | | | | | | |
| b. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED: | | | | | | | | | |
| c. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION: | | | | | | | | | |
| d. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED: | Dy Dn Øna Dne | | | | | | | | |

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection

AFIN: 05-00054

Permit #: AR0034321

| SECTION G: EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATERS OBSERVATIONS | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|-----------|------|------------|--|--|--|--|
| BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS ONLY | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: No problems observed in receiving stream. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| OUTFALL #: | OIL SHEEN | GREASE | TURBIDITY | VISIBLE FOAM | FLOATING SOLIDS | COLO | R | OTHER | | | | |
| 001 | none | none | none | slight | none | clear | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION H: SLUDGE DISPOSAL | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SLUDGE DISPOSAL MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 🗹 S 🗆 M 🗇 U 🗆 NA 🗠 NE | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. SLUDGE M | ANAGEMENT ADEQU | ATE TO MAINTAIN EF | FLUENT QUALITY: | | | N | s□м | | | | | |
| 2. SLUDGE R | ECORDS MAINTAINE | D AS REQUIRED BY 40 |) CFR 503: | | | N | s□м | | | | | |
| 3. FOR LAND | APPLIED SLUDGE, TY | PE OF LAND APPLIE | D TO: Agricultural (E.G | ., FOREST, AGRICUL | TURAL, PUBLIC CONTA | CT SITE): | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION | I: SAMPLIN | G INSPECTIO | ON PROCEDI | JRES | | | | | | | | |
| SAMPLE R | ESULTS WITH | HIN PERMIT R | EQUIREMENT | S | | | мП | J ØNA □NE | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. SAMPLES | OBTAINED THIS INSPI | ECTION: | | | | | ΠY | ⊡n Øna ⊡ne | | | | |
| 2. TYPE OF S | AMPLE: GRAB: | | IETHOD: FREQUE | NCY: | | | | | | | | |
| 3. SAMPLES | PRESERVED: | | | | | | ΠY | □n Øna □ne | | | | |
| 4. FLOW PRO | PORTIONED SAMPLE | S OBTAINED: | | | | | ΠY | □n Øna □ne | | | | |
| 5. SAMPLE O | BTAINED FROM FACIL | LITY'S SAMPLING DEV | /ICE: | | | | ΠY | □n Øna □ne | | | | |
| 6. SAMPLE R | EPRESENTATIVE OF | VOLUME AND NATUR | E OF DISCHARGE: | | | | ΠY | □n Øna □ne | | | | |
| 7. SAMPLE SI | PLIT WITH PERMITTEI | E: | | | | | ΠY | ⊡n Øna ⊡ne | | | | |
| 8. CHAIN-OF- | CUSTODY PROCEDU | RES EMPLOYED: | | | | | ΠY | □n Øna □ne | | | | |
| 9. SAMPLES | COLLECTED IN ACCO | RDANCE WITH PERM | IT: | | | | ΠY | □n Øna □ne | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION | J: STORM W | VATER POLL | UTION PRE | /ENTION PL | AN | | | | | | | |
| STORM W | ATER MANAG | EMENT MEET | S PERMIT RE | QUIREMENTS | | ⊠s □ | м □ι | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | No-exposure co | ertification was | approved on M | larch 12, 2003. | · | | | | | | | |
| 1. SWPPP UP | DATED AS NEEDED: | DATE OF LAST UP | DATE: | | | | ΠY | ⊡n Øna ⊡ne | | | | |
| 2. SITE MAP I | NCLUDING ALL DISCH | HARGES AND SURFAC | CE WATERS: | | | | ΠY | ⊡n Øna ⊡ne | | | | |
| 3. POLLUTION | N PREVENTION TEAM | IDENTIFIED: | | | | | ΠY | ⊡n Øna ⊡ne | | | | |
| 4. POLLUTION | 4. POLLUTION PREVENTION TEAM PROPERLY TRAINED: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. LIST OF PC | 5. LIST OF POTENTIAL POLLUTANT SOURCES: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 6. LIST OF PC | 6. LIST OF POTENTIAL SOURCES AND PAST SPILLS AND LEAKS: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7. ALL NON-S | | □y □n Øna □ne | | | | | | | | | | |
| 8. LIST OF STRUCTURAL BMPS: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 9. LIST OF NO | ON-STRUCTURAL BMF | PS: | | | | | ΠY | ⊡n Øna ⊡ne | | | | |
| 10. BMPS PRO | PERLY OPERATED A | ND MAINTAINED: | | | | | ΠY | ⊡n Øna ⊡ne | | | | |
| 11. INSPECTIC | NS CONDUCTED AS | REQUIRED: | | | | | ΠY | □n Øna □ne | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |

AFIN: 05-00054

Permit #: AR0034321

| FLOW CALCULATION SHEET | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--------------|-------------|---------------------|------------------|------------|-------------|-------------------------------------|-------|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Date: 1 | 2/22/08 | | Time: | 0852 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Head in Ir | nches: | 5 7/8 | F | eet: .490 | | | | | | | | |
| Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: 18 inch Parshall Flume | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Type & S | ze of Pi | imary F | | surement De | evice: | 18 Inch P | arshall Flume | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Name & N | Aodel of | Second | ary Flow | / Measureme | ent Dev | vice: BIF | Model 257 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Data of la | at Calib | ration of | Cocord | | <u> //</u> | ontombo | 4 2007 | | | | | |
| Date of la | st Callb | ration of | Second | ary Flow Dev | vice: S | eptembe | 4, 2007 | | | | | |
| Recorded | Flow a | t Date & | Time Lis | sted Above: | 1.3 m | ngd | (Facility Flow M | eter) | | | | |
| | | | | | | 5 | | | | | | |
| | | | | isted Above: | | 95 (1.3) m | | | | | | |
| (Flow is calcu | llated using | flow charts | s in: <u>ISCO (</u> | Open Channel Flo | w Measur | rement Hand | <u>200k-5^{er} Edition)</u> | | | | | |
| 0/ 5 | Reco | orded Va | alue - | Calculated | Value | X 400 | | | | | | |
| % Error = | | С | alculate | d Value | | X 100 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| % Error = | | 0 | % | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Comments: Values were equal. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| ADEQ Water NPDES | Inspection | AFIN | 1: 05-00054 | 4 Permit #: AR0034321 | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|--------------|-----------------|--|-----------------------|------|------------|----------------|----------|--|--|--|--|
| DMR Calculation Check | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Reporting Period: | From | 08 Year | 09 Month | <u>01</u> Day | _ To | 08 Year | 09 Month | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Parameter Checked | : | TSS | _ | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Loading Mass | Concentration Monthly | | | | | | | | | |
| | Mo. 4 | Avg lbs/ | /day | Mo. A | vg | mg/l | - 7-day Avg | g mg/l | | | | |
| Reported Value: 70. | | | | 2.55 | | | 4.38 | | | | | |
| Calculated Value: | | 70.3 | | | 2.6 | | 4.4 | | | | | |
| Permit Value: | | 325 | | | 15 | | 23 | | | | | |

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain: Small differences due to rounding.